In the fourth quarter, we recorded a $5 million foreign exchange gain as
compared to a $13 million gain recognised in the previous quarter. We also
recognised a foreign exchange gain from exchange rate fluctuations in the
amount of $15 million (net of income tax) in the fourth quarter as compared
to a $52 million (net of income tax) in the third quarter in the statement of
other comprehensive income. The amount in the statement of
comprehensive income represents the effective portion of foreign exchange
gains or losses on our hedging instruments.

Net finance costs

In the fourth quarter of 2012, our finance costs increased by 4% or
$3 million as compared to the previous quarter substantially due to the
currency translation effect. As of 31 December 2012, the weighted average
nominal interest rate for our loans and borrowings decreased to 6.99%,
which is a 1 basis point lower compared to the rate at 30 September 2012.

In the fourth quarter of 2012, our finance income remained flat.

As a result, our net finance costs increased by 4% or $3 million.

 4 quarter 2012 3 quarter 2012 Change

 in million
dollars

in % in million
 dollars in % in million

dollars

Russia 195 16% 190 17% 4
America 26 7% 42 10% (16)
Europe 9 14% 10 14% (1)

Adjusted EBITDA 230 14% 243 15% (13)

Management Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended 31 December 2012

10

Cash flows

The following table illustrates our cash flows for the periods presented:
 4 quarter 2012 3 quarter 2012 Change Change

 in million dollars in million
dollars in %

Net cash provided by operating activities 390 226 164 72%

Payments for property and equipment (138) (109) (29) 27%

Acquisition of subsidiaries (27) (1) (26) n/a

Dividends received 3 6 (3) (45)%

Other investments 4 2 2 73%1

Free Cash Flow2 232 125 107 86%

Change in loans (75) 1 (76) n/a

Interest paid (60) (70) 10 (14)%

Other financial activities 6 (2) 8 n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity2 104 54 49 91%

Dividends paid (8) (71) 63 (88)%

Effect of exchange rate changes 3 6 (2) (44)%

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of period 127 137 (11) (8)%

Cash and cash equivalents at period end 225 127 99 78%

Net cash flows provided by operating activities substantially increased,
primarily due to a $176 million decrease in working capital in the fourth
quarter of 2012, as compared to the $17 decrease in the third quarter of
2012.
Cash spent for acquisition of subsidiaries in the fourth quarter of 2012
relates to the acquisition of 55% of the voting shares of Gulf International

1 Please refer to “Rounding” for the details of calculation.
2 Free Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow to Equity are non-IFRS measures of financial performance, and they should not be